4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.0 Schematics &

Parts Lists

4.1 70000 Main Assembly — Knife/Clamp

.
g
&/ /N
A\ 4
YA | o
d .
& /N

FOR PINNING TABLE AFTE
IT HAS BEEN SQUAREI

o

=

&)Y
.%‘i)
LS
ED T
D %

A
:

/

Sre
S A AR N
w-zq

=S

- (ws]
leal
== S s e

V1l
/I

)

T

[ 2]
) I

> o]
\u‘.a-

Sy
IS

S

NS
I S\

4@

o)

[ 7

—N

/

,

cEmy|

~
@ = APPLY REMOVEABLE THREAD-LOCK
\C

y =N
@ = APPLY PERMANENT THREAD-LOCK
X

= APPLY GREASE

20



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

70000 Main Assembly — Knife/Clamp Parts List

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION Qry
1 8815 WASHER - 3/8 HEAVY 4
2 10001-1 BASE 1
3 10002-2 FRONT GUIDE 2
4 10002-3 REAR GUIDE 2
5 10003 KNIFE BAR 1
6 10004-3 CLAMP - 20" 1
7 10007-2 ARCH 1
8 10008 LINK- KNIFE BAR 2
9 10009 PIN- LINK 2
10 | 10010 PIN- KNIFE BAR 3
11 10064 PIN -- STRAIGHT ROD END 1
12 10075-1 ROD- CLAMP 2
13 11288-7 WASHER/SPACER 2
14 | 43030 PULLDOWN- FOOT PEDAL 1
15 | 43034 ACTUATOR- CLAMP UP 1
16 | 43056 SPACER- TABLE 2
17 | 71008 CYL. SPACER BLOCK 1
18 | A-10034 KNIFE 1
19 | AA-10018-1 CYLINDER BRACKET WELDMENT 1
20 | E-1152-73 STANDOFF 2
21 EE-3081-3 BOARD- LED LINE LIGHT 1
99 H-210-3 KNIFE CYL, NPT PORTS  (S/N 14xxxxx & BELOW) 1

H-210-4 KNIFE CYL, O-RING PORTS (S/N 14xxxxx & ABOVE)
93 H-211-1 CLAMP CYL, NPT PORTS  (S/N 14xxxxx & BELOW) 1

H-211-3 CLAMP CYL, O-RING PORTS (S/N 14xxxxx & ABOVE)
94 H-237-4 ELBOW- NPT TO TUBE  (S/N 14xxxxx & BELOW) 4

H-230-3 ELBOW- ORING TO TUBE (S/N 14xxxxx & ABOVE)
25 H-6414-8 NUT - 1/2-13 WHIZ LOCK 4
26 | H-6633-718 PIN - TAPER, #7 X 2-1/4 2
27 H-6909-506 SCREW - 5/16-18 X 3/4" FLAT HEAD CAP 4
28 H-6910-102404 SCREW - #10-24 X 1/2 BUTTON HEAD CAP 2
29 H-6918-1020HH SCREW - 5/8-11 X 2-1/2 SOC HEAD - HOLE IN HEAD 1
30 | H-6918-608 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 1 SOCKET HEAD CAP 22
31 H-6918-610 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 1-1/4 SOCKET HEAD CAP 1
32 H-6918-83206 SCREW - #8-32 X 3/4 SOCKET HEAD CAP 2
33 H-6938-102408 SCREW - #10-24 X 1/2 CUP SOC SET 3
34 | H-6940-632 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 2 FLAT SOC SET 2
35 H-7321-6 WASHER - 3/8 SAE PLAIN 1
36 | H-7324-#10 WASHER - #10 INT TOOTH 2
37 H-7324-#8 WASHER - #8 INT TOOTH 2
38 H-7327-12 WASHER - 3/8 MEDIUM LOCK 3
39 H-7327-20 WASHER - 5/8 MEDIUM LOCK 1
40 | H-215-250-1000 | ROLLPIN-1/4X1 8
41 | S-1193-50 E-RING - 1/2" 6
42 | S-2024 SAFETY WIRE 1

21



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.2 70000 Main Assembly — Arch

22



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

70000 Main Assembly — Arch Parts List

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION Qary
1 10004-3 CLAMP 1
2 10007-2 ARCH 1
3 11288-38 WASHER/SPACER 2
4 43034 ACTUATOR- CLAMP UP 1
5 E-866-4 MICROSWITCH 1
6 EE-3416 POWER PANEL W/HOOD 1
6 EE-3442 POWER PANEL W/EYES 1
7 H-6918-610 | SCREW - 3/8-16 X 1-1/4 SOCKET HEAD CAP 2
8 H-7327-12 WASHER - 3/8 MEDIUM LOCK 2

23



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.3 70000 Main Assembly — Table

24



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

70000 Main Assembly — Table Parts List

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION Qry
1 | 4166 PLASTIC CUTTING STICK 1
2 | 8641 ACTUATOR- PRESET 1
3 | 8826-1 3/4-8 4-START ACME NUT 1
4 | 10025-2 TABLE 1
5 10026-5 PILLOW BLOCK- MIDDLE 1
6 | 10026-7 PILLOW BLOCK 2
7 10027-1 BRACKET - BACKGAGE 1
8 10028-2 GUIDE- BACKGAUGE BRACKET 1
9 10031-2 BACKGAGE 1
10 | 10033 STRAP- PRESET 1
11 | 10037-2 BACKGAUGE SCREW 1
12 | 10040-1 BRACKET- PRESET 1
13 | 10065 PIN- BACKGAGE 4
14 | 20075-10 SHIM 1
15 | 20075-9 SHIM 4
16 | 43027-1 BRACKET- ENCODER 1
17 | 43058 SIDE GUIDE - FRONT 2
18 | 43059-1 SIDE GUIDE - REAR 2
19 | 43060 STRAP 1
20 | 43107 BACKGAUGE BLOCK 1
21 | 47053 COUPLING 1
22 | 47630 CUT STICK STOP 2
23 | 60093 HANDWHEEL - CLAMP 1
24 | 70007 LEADSCREW BRACKET- TABLE OUT 1
25 | A-10081-2 SPLIT COLLAR 1
26 | E-1152-12 STANDOFF 2
27 | E-2467-2 ENCODER- 250 PULSE, SLEEVE BEARING 1
28 | EE-1688-1 PCB ASM- PRESET 1
29 | EE-3105-2 ENCODER CABLE ASM 1
30 | H-5254-804 SCREW - 1/2 X 1/2 SHSS 1
31 | H-6423-4 NUT - 1/4-20 HEX KEP 2
32 | H-6423-#10 NUT - #10-24 HEX KEP 1
33 | H-6424-6 NUT - 3/8-16 HEXJAM 4
34 | H-6428-4 NUT - 1/4-28 HEX JAM 2
35 | H-6890-608 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 1 NYLON SOC SET 2
36 | H-6894-606 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 3/4 WHIZ LOCK 1
37 | H-6909-406 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 3/4" FLAT HEAD CAP 4
38 | H-6913-606 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 3/4 HEX HEAD CAP 10
39 | H-6913-608 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 1 HEX HEAD CAP 2
40 | H-6918-102403 SCREW - #10-24 X 3/8 SOCKET HEAD CAP 2
41 | H-6918-102406 SCREW - #10-24 X 3/4 SOCKET HEAD CAP 1
42 | H-6918-410 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1-1/4 SOCKET HEAD CAP 2
43 | H-6918-606 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 3/4 SOCKET HEAD CAP 6
44 | H-6918-616 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 2 SOCKET HEAD CAP 1
45 | H-6918-622 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 2-3/4 SOCKET HEAD CAP 6
46 | H-6931-624 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 3 SQUARE HEAD SET 2

25



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

47 | H-6947-405 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 5/8 FULL DOG POINT SOC SET 1
48 | H-6968-102408 SCREW - #10-24 X 1/2 NYLOK SOC SET 1
49 | H-6974-416 SCREW - 1/4-28 X 1 BRASS TIP SET 2
50 | H-7321-5 WASHER - 5/16 SAE PLAIN 2
51 | H-7321-6 WASHER - 3/8 SAE PLAIN 2
52 | H-215-187-0750 | ROLLPIN - 3/16 X 3/4 1
53 | H-21S5-250-1000 | ROLLPIN-1/4X1 1
54 | 5-653-1 THUMBSCREW- 3/8 X 1-1/2 MALLABLE 1

26




4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

NOTES

27



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.4 70000 Main Assembly — Knife Latch

28



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

70000 Main Assembly — Knife Latch Parts List

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION Qary
1 8815 WASHER - KNIFE SCREWS 2
2 10002-2 FRONT GUIDE 1
3 41120-4 ASSEMBLY- KNIFE LATCH 1
4 E-866-4 MICROSWITCH 1
5 H-6423-#4 NUT - #4-40 HEX KEP 2
6 H-6918-102406 | SCREW - #10-24 X 3/4 SOCKET HEAD CAP 2
7 H-6923-44012 SCREW - #4-40 X 3/4 ROUND HD MACH 2
8 H-7321-#10 WASHER - #10 SAE PLAIN 2
9 H-7324-#10 WASHER - #10 INT TOOTH 2
10 | H-7324-#4 WASHER - #4 INT TOOTH 2
11 | S-1694 TYRAP 1

29



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.5 70000 Main Assembly — Console/Tilt Shield

30



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

70000 Main Assembly— Console/Tilt Shield Parts List

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION Qry
1 11288-40 WASHER/SPACER 4
2 56657 HANDLE W/ HDW 1
3 70016 SWITCH ACTUATOR 1
4 70017 BEVELED COVER 1
5 70018 POSITIONING HINGE MH14-122 2
6 70019 SHIELD 1
7 70020 HINGE BACKER 2
8 70021 INTERLOCK SWITCH BRACKET 1
9 70030 KNIFE LATCH GUARD 1
10 | A-9121 LABEL 2
11 E-866-9 POSITIVE ACTION MICROSWITCH 1
12 E-1140-18 ON-OFF SWITCH 1
13 E-1140-19 KNIFE ADJUST SWITCH 1
14 | EE-3418 PCB ASM- LED DISPLAY 1
15 H-6423-4 NUT - 1/4-20 HEX KEP 4
16 H-6423-#4 NUT - #4-40 HEX KEP 2
17 H-6910-102404 | SCREW - #10-24 X 1/2 BUTTON HEAD CAP 6
18 H-6910-406 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 3/4 BUTTON HEAD CAP 8
19 H-6923-44012 SCREW - #4-40 X 3/4 ROUND HD MACH 2
20 | H-7324-#4 WASHER - #4 INT TOOTH 2
21 | S-1694 TYRAP 1
22 | S-1781-116 LABEL- WARNING 1
23 | $-1781-202 CONSOLE LABEL- TITAN 200BC 1

31



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.6 70000 Main Assembly — Stand

ﬁ
L

99 999 [

I— o

*\‘*4@

@ﬂ

—
\

\

/—@PTONAL
—L_
\\\

—_

~
@ = APPLY REMOVEABLE THREAD-LOCK
\

=
4@ = APPLY PERMANENT THREAD-LOCK
N/

() - e creae

32



4.0

Schematics & Parts Lists

70000 Main Assembly — Stand Parts List

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTy
1 | 40016-8 MOUNT - VIBRATION 4
2 | 41014 SWIVEL CASTER WITH BRAKE 3
3 | 42057-1 FOOT BRACKET OPT
4 | 44084 JACKSCREW - TABLE 2
5 51036 FOOT OPT
6 | 70100 STAND WELDMENT - TITAN 200 1
7 | 71009 HYD. UNIT MOUNTING PLATE 1
8 E-2196-11 HOLE PLUG 1
9 E-2196-15 HOLE PLUG 2
10 | E-2196-21 HOLE PLUG 2
11 | E-3422-3 PUSHBUTTON SWITCH 1
12 | EE-3022-1 POWER CORD ASSEMBLY 1
13 | H-477-4 HYDRAULIC POWER UNIT ASSEMBLY- 120V, 60HZ 1
14 | H-6414-6 NUT - 3/8-16 WHIZ LOCK 4
15 | H-6423-5 NUT - 5/16-18 HEX KEP 12
16 | H-6424-8 NUT - 1/2-13 HEX JAM OPT
17 | H-6913-508 SCREW - 5/16-18 X 1 HEX HD 16
18 | H-6918-505 SCREW - 5/16-18 X 5/8 SOC HD 4
19 | H-6938-848 SCREW - 1/2-13 X 3 CUP SOC SET OPT
20 | H-7321-5 WASHER - 5/16 SAE PLAIN 4
21 | H-7327-10 WASHER - 5/16 MEDIUM LOCK 8

33



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.7 70000 Main Assembly — Covers

34



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

70000 Main Assembly — Covers Parts List

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION Qry
1 14050 SERIAL PLATE 1
2 43041-2 COVER- REAR STAND (TOP) 1
3 43044-1 COVER- REAR STAND 1
4 70022 LOWER FRONT COVER 1
5 70023-1 TOP COVER 1
6 70024 BACKGAUGE COVER- SHEET METAL 1
7 70100 STAND WELDMENT - TITAN 200 1
8 H-6910-102404 | SCREW - #10-24 X 1/2 BUTTON HEAD CAP 16
9 H-6910-404 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1/2 BUTTON HEAD CAP 6
10 | S-1781-16 LABEL- CRUSH HAZARD 2
11 | S-1781-203 LABEL- INTERCONNECTION (W/HOOD) 1
11 | $-1781-207 LABEL — INTERCONNECTION (W/EYES)

12 | S-1781-50 LABEL - ELECTRIC SHOCK 2

35



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.8 70000 Main Assembly — Short Table Option

36



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

70000 Main Assembly — Short Table Option Parts List

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION Qry
1 10028-3 GUIDE- BACKGAUGE SHORT TABLE 1
2 10037-3 BACKGAUGE SCREW- SHORT TABLE 1
3 70019-1 SHIELD- SHORT TABLE 1
4 70024-1 BACKGAUGE COVER- SHORT TABLE 1
5 70026 SHORT TABLE REAR- TITAN 200 BC 1
6 70027 SHORT TABLE FRONT- TITAN 200 BC 1
7 70028 REINFORCEMENT PLATE 1
8 70029 SPACER 2
9 H-6918-606 | SCREW - 3/8-16 X 3/4 SOCKET HEAD CAP 4
10 | H-6918-608 | SCREW - 3/8-16 X 1 SOCKET HEAD CAP 2
11 | H-7327-12 WASHER - 3/8 MEDIUM LOCK 4

37



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.9 70000 Main Assembly — Foot Pedal Option

23
9
10
22 | 21 17
15

off

#

SCALE  0.050

ADJUST PULL-DOWN RODS
TO RAISE CLAMP OPENING 1/4”

TO BRACKET IN' STAND

TO BRACKET IN STAND

TO BRACKET IN STAND

38



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

70000 Main Assembly — Foot Pedal Option Parts List

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTy
1 40016-3 MOUNT- VIBRATION 2
2 41033 BRACKET- CLAMP UP 1
3 43022 PEDAL 1
4 43023 CLEVIS PIN 2
5 43024 HAIRPIN COTTER 2
6 43074 ROD - CLAMP CYLINDER 1
7 43076 ACTUATOR - HYDRAULIC UP PROX. 1
8 43077 CABLE- FOOT PEDAL 2
9 47086 PIN- BELL CRANK 2
10 | 47136-3 1-3/4" OD EXTENSION SPRING 2
11 | 47136-4 7/8" OD EXTENSION SPRING 2
12 E-866-4 MICROSWITCH 1
13 EE-3033 CABLE ASM- CLAMP UP SWITCH EXTENSION 1
14 | H-6417-5 NUT - 5/16-18 HEX 4
15 H-6423-4 NUT - 1/4-20 HEX KEP 8
16 H-6423-#4 NUT - #4-40 HEX KEP 2
17 H-6910-403 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 3/8 BUTTON HEAD CAP 2
18 H-6913-406 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 3/4 HEX HEAD CAP 2
19 H-6922-44012 | SCREW - #4-40 X 3/4 FLAT HEAD CAP 2
20 | H-6938-532 SCREW - 5/16-18 X 2 CUP SOC SET 2
21 H-7321-4 WASHER - 1/4 SAE PLAIN 10
22 H-7324-8 WASHER - 1/4 INT TOOTH 2
23 | $-1193-50 E-RING - 1/2" 4
24 | S-1884 EYE BOLT W/ NUT 2

39



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.10 Hydraulic Power Unit

H-477-3 — 208/230 60HZ Unit
H-477-4 — 120V 60HZ Unit

H-477-5 — 208/230V 50HZ Unit

z ONIH—0 0L-018L=S | 91
Z (@ ® Q) O9NOT ,SE€ ‘ATEWISSY 3ISOH DINVHAAH €G-Z¥Z—H | Gl
] O¥v HON3NO 2-98L1-3 | ¥l
i 20 A¥Z - 1102 61-6901-3 | €L
v NOILYOIJIINAI — dVaAL S-¥691-S | ZL
¢ | 3anL 81-91/6 OL 9NI¥ ,0, 8L-91/6 — M0g13 €—0EC—H | LI
(ZH 05 A0£Z/80Z) LINN ¥3IMOd OITNVHAAH £-022—H
L (zH 09 AOZL) LINN ¥3IMOd JINVHAAH 9-02Z-H | OL
(zH 09 AOET/80Z) LINN ¥3IMOd OIMNVHAAH S—022-H
L ATEN3SSY QT04INVA L=9L¥—HH | 6
L y3ldvay ccT-H | 8
4 M3IYOS dvd QH L3XO0S Z/L-€ X 91-8/¢ 829-8169—H | £
9
Z | (N2 % N¥)  9NO1 ,SZ “WSY 3SOH OINVH¥AH Lv=2¥Z—H | &
[4 1NN 38IM l-Lg21-3 | +
L HOLON “GAH — AT8W3SSY QYOO Z-v0L2-33 | ¢
C | 38nL 8L-91/6 OL ONI¥ ,0, 8L-91/6 '¥3ILdvaV €-9SZ-H | ¢
L 39Nv9 €-629-d8 | L
ALO S3140SS300V 40 NOILdIOS3A ON Livd "ON

aa-avsvs
E

40



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

(00Z NVLIL % WIHLND0Q) 0D AvZ L1-6901-3

434 LM 3ATVA 33M3y L=v0€—HH | L1
_ SN0, oz0z=5 [ o1 S S 0 Save v asanton
3 ¥9/1 - 9N1d 3IJ1II¥O ¥8¥-H | 6 Y3IONOT ON 34V AJHL — AN3ILVYvVd3S
N WA O = NOLSId vor-n | 8 Q3¥30Y0 38 ISNW S110D Hzm_zmww‘_oﬂuﬂo_iuw
43y 109 ()-6901-3 | ¢
z ONIN-0 01-0181-S | 9
i 3IATVA QIONTI0S 2-002-H | §
l IATYA ONIDNA3Y 3NSS3dd €1-€0Z-H | ¥ -9t/¢-¢— 26/ 16—z
| INTVA 3ON3NO3S IAINM L1-€02-H | € & —
3 INTVA OIHD 81-€0Z-H | —
| IATVA ONINDIS dN dWVTD 9-¢0z-H | 1 vo/ee-1 7
ALO S3IY0SSIDIV 40 NOILIINISIA ‘ON Lavd ‘ON /L —

S310H ONILNNOW Z l\

NYHL('VIA 90%°)ZE/S1 v/1-¢
|

39Nv9

Y3ANNAD 3JINM Y3AANITAD dWV1D

JILVW3IHIS

4.11 HH-467-1 Hydraulic Manifold Assembly & Schematic

41




4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.12 Power Panel Assembly W/HOOD (120V)

EE-3416 REV.C

40
M2 (A)

3

35
36
24

<

n
BlEee
09 13

4124 36| 38]40l4’5|
NC.

@n)|

DETAIL (2x)
21342437 334043 41

|

Q=15

@)% =]
PR RELAY

PC BOARD WIRING

50|

DETAIL (2x)
JomE
@]

&

STARTER WIRING

34
34

10S HOLYT 341N OL
10S HOLY1 341N OL
(ON) mS 1NO OL
(ON) MS 1D OL

-
A

(ON) ms 1nO oL
(ON) mS 1nO OL
(ON) MS QOOH OL
(NOD) MS QOOH OL -3

g CUT SOL. (24,47)
VIEW

O¥OIW HOLYT 34INM OL
OMOIN HOLYT 34IN3 OL

B L ENE
P —|ofn
- - [aa] Nas] gaa]
gé >|. |. |o|ola
5 | [sfoERE H
b 23 e e O P
0 || = T
ek MR R iy 5
& 9 3 3| B 8| 5|5 & ®
U)_)_CLD_CLDOD EE‘
o| 22| o|o|o|o|o|o
[ = = e e e et e e =
> > 9@
ji) s > . —
xo|[Z 225 & 3+
sZ||GIQRIS B | 2o o
@
w - - - Mo
g% S| oo <| & & 3| o) N .
Z §‘§lj
i = i
BNE =L S =
x =i
==l RSN e o,
E3s]| I B b e A A =
SEENARE A O 2
@
~ E=
(=XE o
L=
(¢ gvl) Avidsia oL Ly
(z gv1) Jv1dsia oL :
(1 gvl) Avidsia oL
MS OHO 34INX OL \@
MS OHO 34INM OL
MS ¥3IMOd NIVW OL
MS ¥3IMOd NIVW OL

MS OHD 34INX OL

MS OHO J4INM OL
(ON) mMS 1D OL
(ON) MS 1N oL
(ON) mS N0 OL
(ON) mS 1NO oL

42



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

Power Panel Assembly — Parts List
EE-3416 REV. “C”

1 70009 PANEL - ELECTRICAL 1
2 EE-2897-1 P.C.B. ASSEMBLY - CONTROLLER 1
3 E-2805-4 STARTER - CONTACTOR 1
4 E-2742-7 TRANSFORMER - 120/208/230V PRIM.,(T1) 1
5 E-1977-26 RAIL - TERMINAL BLOCK, 4" LONG 1
6 E-2070-1 END BRACKET - TERMINAL BLOCK 2
7 E-3264-14 CIRCUIT BREAKER - 12A (12A 120V OPT. ONLY) 1
8 E-2626-3 TERMINAL STRIP — 3 POS 1
9 E-1152-56 STAND-OFF - 1/2" LONG, #6-32 THR'D 4
10 | E-2066-10 CONNECTOR - PLUG IN PCB TERMINAL BLOCK 1
11 E-2066-6 CONNECTOR - PLUG IN PCB TERMINAL BLOCK 1
12 E-866-4 SWITCH - MICRO., CLAMP UP LIMIT 1
13 EE-3419 WIRES - CUT LENGTH CHART 1
14 | EE-3081-3 PCB ASM. - LINE LIGHT 1
15 EE-2769-18 CABLE ASM. - CUT SOLENOID 1
16 E-3422-3 SWITCH - CUT BUTTON (1) N.O. & (1) N.C. 2
17 H-6923-44012 SCREW - #4-40X 3/4" RD HD 4
18

19 H-6910-63203 SCREW - #6-32 X 3/8" BUT HD 6
20 | H-6423-#6 NUT - #6-32 HEX (KEP) 4
21 H-7324-#6 WASHER - #6 INT. TOOTHLOCK 6
22 H-6910-102403 | SCREW - #10-24 X 3/8" BUT HD 2
23 H-7324-#10 WASHER - #10 INT. TOOTHLOCK 2
24 | H-6910-403 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 3/8" BUT HD 1
25 H-7324-8 WASHER - 1/4" INT. TOOTHLOCK 1
26 E-1584-( ) LABEL - PART NUMBER/ REVISION LEVEL 1
27 E-1584-51 LABEL - TRANSFORMER, "T1" 1
28 | S-1694 CABLE TIE 5
29 | S-1781-42 LABEL - GROUND (SECONDARY) 1
30

31

43



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.13 Power Panel Assembly W/EYES (120V)

EE-3442 SHEET 1 OF 2 REV. “A”

2
o — o N n 0 <
= o T ™M =M MmN
TR 59
(@]

AN b 0 -
s -5 = 2 m r1r11
= [0 e I IO ]
<{| <C T < =" S S 3 o2 >
OE < cl = )
e = NN | J ¥
O i s g
a 3 [ 1]

<0

ha

5 |

10S HOLYT 34INM OL
70S HOLYT 34INM OL
(ON) MS 1NO OL

(ON) MS LnD OL
(ON) MS LND OL
(ON) MS 1D OL
(ON) MS QOOH OL
(WOD) MS QOOH OL ¥

gcm SOL (24,47)
VIEW A"

OHDIN HOLYT 34INM OL

MS OHD 34INY OL —{BF—

MS OHO 34N 0L -3}
MS 9HO 34INM OL

(oN) ms 1Mo oL —[E—
(oN) Ms 19 oL —[@—

(oN) ms 1nd oL —F—
(ON) ms 1no oL —[3—

31

OMDIN HOLYT 34INY OL >
E4]]1/|E3
.
pr B PN
o o 222
2|9 | & | [ O e
[}
=l ~|. |. |o|o|a
OO O @ |
S ERRERREER B ¢
= e
n || I|T| % %| % -
JEEEANAEEE E E
x| 8 983|8|8| o|g| o @
O ajlajlajaolala (&}
SE o @
S e e e e pe e e <l —— 5 5o =3 E@
= ]
Ysllzlel 33 = | =~ g -
2913858 2|25 : g
3
0]
w | _ _ _ = =)
ol Slo|lm| <| & N 35 S |
== ] o @7
R =
= | = B =
Olo|= 3 [RRC
wellx|3lE 2 = ul =
e SN EEE 9 e
=0 K()Xﬂiﬂim o has ™~
omoﬁ% % ® Ll
J®a @ E
o (=)
@
=
® 3
=
L=] 7
(¢ gvl) Avidsia oL —(eF—— N
(z avl) AV1dSId OL h
(1 avL) Avidsia oL —{8——
MS 9HD 34INY 0L {2
MS 9HO 3INM oL —{E—— \@
MS Y30 NIYW 0L (S| \.
MS ¥3MOd NIvW OL HZ——| @

X

LEFT HAND

RIGHT HAND "B”

CUT_SwITC

CUT_SWITCH

WIRING DETAIL

WRING DETAL

44



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

EE-3442 Power Panel Assembly

SHEET 2 OF 2 REV. “A”

TWSY TYNIA LV AVI3Y 3HL OINI Q3diM 38 TIM S3A3 3HL (9

'SM3Y0S dAV1O 3HL ONINILHOIL HSINY 3NOd SI
SIHL 3ONO — 13X0vd8 3HL 40 LINOd4 3HL HLIM 3d4vNOS S|
D3 HOV3 LVHL 38NS 3IXVW — 3903 LHOIVALS ¥ ONISN (S

(d31S

DGN 3HL TUNN SM3YOS dWY1D 3HL NALHOL LON 0Q)

'S13¥0vHE8 ONLNNOW 3NIHOYW 3HL 40 dOL 3HL NO S3TOH

OML 3HL N¥HL 3¥¥ SM3YOS 3HL OL SS3OIV 'SIWVIO

03MddNS 3HL ONITIVISNI A8 30v1d OLNI »201 ONY
S13¥OVAd ONUNNOW 3NIHOVW 3HL OINI SIA3 3IHL 13S (¥

‘S130VHE IHL HLIM Q3MddNS 33¥ SM3YOS 3HL
‘SIAT 3HL 4O ON3 HOV3 OLNO L3NJvH8 ON3I 3HL M3INDS (§

‘ON3 9N7Td 3HL NO SM3IY¥OS d3NddnS OmL
HLIM 3¥N03S ANV S3A3 3HL OINI ON3 9N1d 3HL L¥3SNI
'SY0T00 dIFHL OL ONIGYOOOV J3dIM 3dV SI¥IM 3ISIHL
— OVL 3¥IM 1ON OQ ‘38IM HOV3 ¥/ XOvE8 NOLVINSNI
3YIM JHL dIMLS .S MOVE 13MOvP F18v0 3HL dIdlS

ANY ONOT ,99 OL ¥0ove F18vd F18v99NTd 3IHL WAL (2

(S3QIS 1HOIY ONV 1437 3HL

HL08 ¥04 AN3I HOV3 NO 13x0v¥8 JFIONV 3NO) 'SLIMOvad

3AIS ANVH 1431 ONv IHOI 3HL OINO SIO1S 338HL

3HL HLIM 1340v88 F19NV 3HL INNOW "3A08Y NMOHS

SIN3INOJWOD 3HL 31¥O01 "3A3 HOV3I HUM (3MddNS 3y
SA3 3HL Y04 SININOJWOD L3XOvHE ONLLNNOW 3HL (L

SL3XOVYE OL SNIWIYND LHOM ONLINNOW :SNOLLONAULSNI

pe

EINITIE]
301 THO™

SM34OS dWV10 OL
SS300V 804 STI0H

/ S13%0ovHE \

ONLINNOW 3NIHOVA

(£2) Lv# —

(1s) 3n18/6v# =

—(c5) ook
—=(ZA) 240/940

==(1A) N38/8v#
==(2S) LHM/LHM

(¥2) VoLvH =

®-

RENERER]

3ais 4.

VI3 38IM AV

Euumu\&xv\_ Avidsia
HOLYOIAN SMUYLS — L OLUSONOVIa "935-£

TIVIS XT
3QI1S_1HOIN
EEIRILE]

(ve) v&"m mm

(¥S) >na/>Ng =
(£9) 3n18/6vH —

YA

(2 g3

T (c1) Nug/sv#

6v—rizi—3 (1) (M330S ONLUNNOW

13M0vyg 0L HOVLLY) AN 3NIHOVW TN
—)£S — ¥ITIOHINOD 3A3
le_w — ¥ITIOLINOD 3 3ma
(43H1390L INN 34imM) @3SN ION [ 1F10A
(H108) vA — ¥3TIOMINOD 3A3  [>18/940
(HL08) ¢/ — Y3TIOHINOD 3A3 3ONVYO
(+)€A — ¥3TI0HLINOD 3A3
NMO¥8
(+)1A = ¥ITIOHLNOD A3
(H108) ¢S - §3T108INOD 3A3 IUHM
(H1CE) ¥S — d3TIOHINOD 3A3 OV
a3sn 333HM ON 3yIM

(AINO "43¥ ¥04 NMOHS)

S318v0 3A3 OIM10F13 WOY4 S3YIM

(AINO 43¥)

SM3YIS ONLNNOW

HOLO3NNOD add

TS XT.
3diIs_1431
RENERER]

(MOTTIA)
HOLVOION! 1353 -

(NZRO/03¥)

HOLVOIONI SIS —

U3 HOV3 SI3S T -

135 110W8 V3 ()
N1 ,8/€

1DIOVIE dWV1D

1DioweE aN3

SI01S £/M

ONY

SNOLVIIONI 1O 319
SvIS Wvag

Avidsia
JUSONOVIQ "935-£ v13d

SMIYOS A3NddNS 2)
|/_ RIS

@anddns
1DOWE
3

ONOT ,v/1

EQ

13%0vEg dv0

an3

45



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

Power Panel Assembly — Parts List
EE-3442 - REV. “A”

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
1 | 70009 PANEL - ELECTRICAL 1
2 | EE-2897-1 P.C.B. ASSEMBLY - CONTROLLER 1
3 | E-2805-4 STARTER - CONTACTOR 1
4 | E-2742-7 TRANSFORMER - 120/208/230V PRIM.,(T1) 11
5 | E-1977-18 RAIL - TERMINAL BLOCK, 6-1/2" LONG 11
6 | E-2070-1 END BRACKET - TERMINAL BLOCK 2
7 | E-3264-14 CIRCUIT BREAKER - 12A (120V OPT. ONLY) 1
8 | E-2626-5 TERMINAL STRIP - 5 POS. 1
9 | E-1152-56 STAND-OFF - 1/2" LONG, #6-32 THR'D 4
10 | E-2066-10 CONNECTOR - PLUG IN PCB TERMINAL BLOCK 1
11 | E-2066-6 CONNECTOR - PLUG IN PCB TERMINAL BLOCK 1
12 | E-866-4 SWITCH - MICRO., CLAMP UP LIMIT 1
13 | EE-3419-1 WIRES - CUT LENGTH CHART 1
14 | EE-3081-3 PCB ASM. - LINE LIGHT 1
15 | EE-2769-20 CABLE ASM. - CUT SOLENOID 1
16 | E-3437-3 SWITCH - CUT BUTTON (1) N.O. & (1) N.C. 2
17 | H-6923-44012 SCREW - #4-40X 3/4" RD HD 4
18 | H-6910-102404 SCREW - #10-24 X 1/2 BUT HD 4
19 | H-6910-63203 SCREW - #6-32 X 3/8" BUT HD 6
20 | H-6423-#6 NUT - #6-32 HEX (KEP) 4
21 | H-7324-#6 WASHER - #6 INT. TOOTHLOCK 6
22 | H-6910-102403 SCREW - #10-24 X 3/8" BUT HD 2
23 | H-7324-#10 WASHER - #10 INT. TOOTHLOCK 2
24 | H-6910-403 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 3/8" BUT HD 1
25 | H-7324-8 WASHER - 1/4" INT. TOOTHLOCK 1
26 | E-1584-() LABEL - PART NUMBER/ REVISION LEVEL 1
27 | E-1584-51 LABEL - TRANSFORMER, "T1" 1
28 | S-1694 CABLE TIE 5
29 | S-1781-42 LABEL - GROUND (SECONDARY) 1
30 | E-3370 RELAY - SAFETY OUTPUT (E-3336 REF) 1
31 | E-2810 POWER SUPPLY - 24V OUTPUT 1
32 | EE-3105-2 CABLE ASM. - ENCODER (SUPPLY W/PANEL) 1
33 | E-3370 LIGHT CURTAIN SET - 16" STANDARD 1
34 | 43096-1 BRACKET - LIGHT CURTAIN, RH 1
35 | 43097-1 BRACKET - LIGHT CURTAIN, LH 1
36 | H-6423-#10 NUT - #10-24 HEX (KEP) 4
37 | 16566-1 BOX - CUT BUTTON 2
38 | EE-3440 CABLE ASSEMBLY - CUT SWITCH - RH 1
39 | EE-3441 CABLE ASSEMBLY - CUT SWITCH - LH 1
40 | S-1350-16 STRAIN RELIEF 2

46



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

NOTES:

47



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

'WSY F18v0 JIONF10S IND 81-69£Z-33

NOLLdO ZHOS AO£Z/80Z C—LLy—H
NOLLO ZHO9 A0£Z/80C L—LLy—H
NOUdO ZHO9 AOZL v=LL¥—H
UNN §3MOd ONNVYAAH

(NOLLJO ZHO9 AOSZ-80Z) 8£4Z-33
(NOLLJO AOZL) L-2Z0S-33
ASY Q¥OD ¥IMOd

1—8891-33
A18W3SSY 13S3dd
(SNOLLJO ZH09/0S 0£Z/80Z
3JHL NO 3NO SIHL OL J39NVHO 39 PWDEW
(NOLJO AOZL NO GNVANVLS.
ele/i{ 24
4 61-6901-3

(05w
3

T_@o@ @ @ @Doﬁn °m_n,_m_?@u:_m_ﬂmv_.n D_

80d LHOM 3NM ¢€-180¢-33

v=0CLLY
AT8W3SSY HOLVT 34INM

Y1=$92¢—3 d3XV3¥E 1NJHID
¥—G08¢—3 ¥ALAVIS

JAA A
YINYOISNVIL

HOLIMS LIWM dn dWY1D

t A

£9v2-3)

¢-L9vZ-3

AOON3

_h

¢—S0lg-33
'WSY F18v0 §300ON3

ATSW3SSY 13NV 83MOd

N\ v—998-3
HOLIMS LINIT HOLYT 34INM

EERAAAAA

i NA6AEE0 6.

PN
O
1-£682-33
w08 ToeiNod—"| E@E@ Jme
3 — OO
91ve-33

e

m—\ov:\u/

.

N
zr. 14 N
:.HmH * (ev - -(r)se 0z
6-998-3 @sv| ||~ -4
HOLIMS QOOH

(£)ve:
3ONVHO
£-zTre-3 N
1nd

1HOIY

SH3IGNNN TYNINY3L HOLIMS
3HL 399 () NI S¥3GNNN S3LON A>>®_> Lomgv
8lvy—33 o
WSV AV1dSId

4.14 Interconnection Diagram (Machines w/Hood)

E-3417 — Rev. “A”

2l b
tal 11

¥3mod
NIVA

AN

(9271 “17) ¥3MOd NIvW

gL-0viL-3

JEEN]
1nd

€-zzve-3

48



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

/Eyes)

Ines w

4.15 Interconnection Diagram (Mach

WSY F18v0 AIONT10S LNO 02-69/2-33

NOUJO ZHOS A0SZ/80T Z-LLv—H
NOLJO ZHO9 AOSZ/80C L—Liv—H
NOUJO ZHO9 AOZL v—LLv—H
LNN ¥3MOd OMNVHOAH

1-8891—-33
ATEW3SSY 13S38d

(SNOLLJO ZH09/0S 0£2/802

3HL NO 3NO SIHL OL Q3ONVHD 38 ISNW)

(NOLLJO AOZL NO QHYANVLS)

feleIN24

_ 61-6901-3

TWSY QYOO ¥3MOd

H\
_m_m_@m_ @ @ @D,@ua@ncﬂnom_us@nm_no_

—

JREINIE RS 80d 1H9M 3NM £-1805-133
ESRERD]
$-0ZL 1y 0£££-3 AV134/43TIONINOD 343
ANGN3SSY HOLYT 34IN3 0182-3 A1ddNS ¥3MOd
il ¥1-v9z£-3 ¥3vivayd 1NoY0
ﬁ $-G082-3 ¥ILAVIS
v-998-3 L-2v(2-3

HOLIMS LIWM dN dAWV1D HINWHOASNVL

L—-/682-33
Qy¥v08 104INOD

i
T

o ¢

000

:

Zrye—-33
ATGNISSY 13NV ¥3MOd

h ¥—-998-3
HOLMS LINIT HOLYT 34INM

EEEAAAAR

000 [ 6 6 66

04€¢-3
RENERER]
E[SEER]

(NOLLJO ZHO9 AOET-80Z) 8//T—33
(NOLLJO AOZL) 1—-220¢-33

(0s1v £9¥2-3)
z-19¥2-3
¥3Q0ON3

—f

/N\mo_m\mm
‘WSY T18vD 43A0ON3

|

v
9 e | 61—-0vlL-
b E—e (es I
H & ey | -(v)s¢
< mlomwlw\ - @ov| ||~y
2 HOLIMS QOOH F[_ (s
. - — JONVHO
w — N
Y HOLIMS €—£S¥E—3 1ND ANVH LHOIY
| SYIBNNN TYNINYEL HOLIMS
— 3HL 39¥ () NI SY3IGWNN 3LON Aiwg ¥O®C
: .
~ 8l¥¢—33 o o
S WSY AV1dSIa
1
L

5]
N W
o 11 —
. (9 °271 "17) ¥3IMOd NIvW
d43MOod - -
NIVIN 8L-0¥1L-3

HOLIMS €-/¢¥¢—3

1ND ONVH 1431

49



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.16 E-3421 Schematic — Basic Machine

. ™ 1 -£687-33 Q4vV08 ¥IT108INOD
T (4 Zw‘w_ﬁ_ 0s
3 gning SEV-1H (NOLLISOd_NN¥)
e/ o g ms
OHO TINM
EHC-TH oy 144 o s¢
unn
dn’ dnv1o
__ (NOLLISOd_NN) gooH
viv | v MS
Frevy lomad 1 OHO 34INX s uH
$z4 nd iy Ly Ed 53
MS HOLY1 M
EEN
Ve
€-180¢-33
1HOM 3NN 431 ;«n v
_Ivz fee =775
v | no3d i
. Lo o2 i |
= 2-19v2-3 o> = -
e o o [ [=en ot-th] €< oo 3
oc < & | | w2 )y
8t v . 5 H ! T 6=tH| [| o AT ve
WIOLGL no 19 % oW ¥d
1oL 7L (QES EmoE r.m‘_ }
oz 2
1-9891-33
' 135d —
¢t ¥ 19
9-ZH 0L S3um G
@I3HS S.318v0 ¥3000N3 ANV 13S3dd HOVLLY ‘310N
B
@ M 2]
BEEE ! .
" vz || 2w9-1n L8 - tH|| ve
IIIIzzx
R 5 F5 9
W @ Z-IH €-IH
il 318
AV14SIa WSV 82d TeL= g TA/3NE
81ve-33 Len e i g o
LOAIL
‘3L IHOYH NI NMOHS SI OUYW3HOS ‘3LON
3LVIS AQV3Y 3NIHO OHS SI OLLYW3HOS 310 “I0AI0 TYNEEHL AINO
AL 3NO WNAINI NV HLM G3SNd
pper— = P ———— SI 3AIS AYYANOD3IS S.H3IWHOISNVAL :3LON
L-%9z¢-3 voL ZHO9 AOSZ-80Z
NY.
L -%92£-3 vZli zH09 Aoz | 7800 N
N/d 180 [ 3nvA 18D 39Y170A
.180, ¥04 LAVHO 3NTYA _¥3¥v3yd LINO¥ID
Lo -
3 ! i
(mous) € W
%0718 /ﬂ ano
HOLOW
(LyvH 335) 9
dnnd (e 180
LM LN
z A zn a1
o/ awn
[ ~J RN
uIM0d
NV

Seee—3f

EEITER ==

ZLYe-X N/d
1 “3A3 "0373 3ION

3A3 Zi
QLI T
TYNOUDO

8s viI g3sni
ATIVNYEINI

50



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.17 41120-4 Knife Latch Assembly rev B

ATTACH SPRING TO 13 IL
PIN IN BLOCK
LUSH WHEN SOLENOID
IS ENERGIZED

K 1) LINK AND RETAINER / “] @\ |—
W? T e ;
@ PP L IMEEE! ®
0SITION THE LINK
CHAIN PINS SO THEY
.\[E " @/ P S;R)TEEEN\N%E%EWMNH THE CD\ H E]\@
A &% —)
7 = JH 01T
w o] = L ©
@]
=
-
|1
=}
DJUST SOLENOID IN THIS DIRECTION
B A W T B (e iom)
WHEN THE SOLENOID IS ENERGIZED
(3) LINKS AND RETAINE
A
(1) UN
]
B2l
section A—A
NO. [PART NO. DESCRIPTION Qry
1 [11288-28 WASHER/SPACER 5
2 la1112-2 ASSEMBLY - KNIFE LATCH BLOCK 1
3 |41115-2 PLATE- KNIFE LATCH 1
4 [41116-3 ROD- KNIFE LATCH 1
5 l41117-1 SPRING - EXTENSION 1
6 |47553-2 LINK ASSEMBLY- KNIFE LATCH 1
7 la7567 LINK - CHAIN 1
8 |47567 LINK - CHAIN 1
9 |E-974-3 SOLENOID 1
10 |H-5247-4 NUT - 1/4-20 FLEX LOCK 1
11 |H-5254-510 SCREW - 5/16 X 1-1/4 SHSS 1
12 |H-6424-4 NUT - 1/4-20 HEX JAM 1
13 |H-6451-0500 RING - EXTERNAL GRIPPING 1
14 |H-6880-83206 SCREW - #8-32 X 3/8 NYLON ROUND HD MACH 1
15 |H-6909-83203 SCREW - #8-32 X 3/8" FLAT HEAD CAP 4
16 |H-6910-412 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1-1/2 BUTTON HEAD CAP 1
17 |H-6910-83203 SCREW - #8-32 X 3/8 BUTTON HEAD CAP 4
18 |H-7321-N8 WASHER - #8 SAE PLAIN 4
19 |H-7324-N8 WASHER - #8 INT TOOTH 4
20 [S-1810-9 O-RING 1




4.18 Power Panel Label — (Machines w/Hood)

S-1781-203 — REV.’A”

4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

COC—I18LL=S

YOl = AOSZ

39YLT0A 3INIHOVIN 1034400 ¥04 Q3LSIT VOl = A80¢

JOVLTOA OL L7, ¥3LHVIS WOM4A IHIM IAOW vcl = AOCL
(LINO NOILJO ADSZ/802) dI¥LS T¥YNINYIL (Y3738

— 1IND¥1D) 1490

(] @ @

U J J

= 0. IVNI3L “"
HOLIMS LINI'T dN dNVY 10 »me_ wnm” M«nimw ok

e |

~ o
g
!
i £ |i
T o
J —®
P 1
SIE® =
A
L9 =
[ S|
Os
Elalelo] s
o o O @

C

/

S

Q

%
%

[A80C]
[A0eT]
[AQZT]

e

Q

d
@

©
S
S
/

L i
ST0HLNOD — a¥vY08g 1INdY1D 11 = YINYOASNV YL

[

g3LdVIS

IANIHOVIN INOA JOVIVA TIIM dN—X00H d43MOd L1O344ODNI
TIVANYIN S1dvVd ANV NOILONYLSNI FHL NI 3¥N3d3008d LNOMOO0T

13INVd 43MOd 33S 'dN d3MOd IVINIQIOOV IN3AJdd OL 1NO 1l MOO0T "INIHOVIN FHL
NO ONIMHOM 340439 T3INVd 43IMOd NIVA FHL 1V d3MOd LOINNOOSId SAVMIV HGZ_ZE<;4

ii AOILON ii 0800 NVLIL

52



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.19 Power Panel Label — (Machines w/Eyes)

S-1781-207 — REV.’A”

Loeleal=s AV 1dd TO04INOD dAd— w0l = A0CZ
A1ddNS ¥3IM0d — 70l = A80¢
Yol = ANOCI
G@<F4©> ANIHOVIN 1034400 &404 d3d33N JOVLI10A OL Ammx<mmm
L1 3L YVLS NOHS JHIM m>©§v dldLS 4<Z§mm& EDQ%QV 150
® @ @
@ @ @ [M22]
B w\_ Nro\‘:.a M s
L R
A80Z = .0, TWNIwy3L [2 n”ou )] [A807] /m/ S TP
HOLIMS LINIT dN dWY 10 AOSZ = .4, TYNINNIL Iw? —=—|9n;
AOZL = Y. TYNINY3L [v][©® @]rocl] © uvm
0 ——— o o |
] A
Q m v [Jold 817 fof |=—
o o @ B
=i
o M‘\ - O .. =% f

S104LNOD

ddgvog LINodIo

IANIHOVIN 4NOA JOVAVA THIM dN—X00

L = WEEW_OLmZ<mF

qd3Ldvls —
H d3MOd LO3IHHOONI

YANYWN SL¥Vd ANV NOILONYLSNI 3HL NI 3¥NAd3008d LNOMOO0T
ANV ¥3MOd 33S dN ¥3MOd TWINIAIDOY IN3ATHd OL LNO LI MO0T "INIHOVYA 3HL
NO ONIMJOM Y0438 TINVA H3IMOd NIVA IHL LV 43MOd LOINNOOISIA SAVMIY "Gz_zmssq

401LON

saka/m 2900 NVLIL

53



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.20 K-70027 Foot Pedal Kit

EMOVE KNOCK-OUT

REMOVE KNOCK-QUT:

SCALE  0.100

ATTACHES TO BRACKET
IN' STAND

ATTACHES TO BRACKET-
IN STAND\

ADJUST BRACKET SUCH THAT
SWITCH IS ENGAGED WITH
CLAMP IN THE °UP" POSITION

pETAL A
SCALE  0.400

ADJUST PULLDOWNS 1/4"
TO RAISE THE CLAMP HEIGHT
TO COMPENSATE FOR THE
CLAMP UP ACTUATOR DISK
CLAMP SHOULD MOVE FREELY.

ATTACHES TO BRACKET
IN STAND

ATTACHES TO BRACKET
IN STAND

54



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

K-70027 Foot Pedal Kit Parts List

NO. |PART NO. DESCRIPTION Qry
1 }40016-3 MOUNT- VIBRATION 2
2 (41033 BRACKET- CLAMP UP 1
3 (43022 PEDAL 1
4 143023 CLEVIS PIN 2
5 (43024 HAIRPIN COTTER 2
6 (43074 ROD - CLAMP CYLINDER 1
7 (43076 ACTUATOR - HYDRAULIC UP PROX. 1
8 143077 CABLE- FOOT PEDAL 2
9 147086 PIN- BELL CRANK 2
10 |47136-3 1-3/4" OD EXTENSION SPRING 2
11 |47136-4 7/8" OD EXTENSION SPRING 2
12 |E-866-4 MICROSWITCH 1
13 |EE-3033 CABLE ASM- CLAMP UP SWITCH EXTENSION 1
14 |H-6423-4 NUT - 1/4-20 HEX KEP 8
15 |H-6423-#4 NUT - #4-40 HEX KEP 2
16 |H-6910-403 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 3/8 BUTTON HEAD CAP 2
17 |H-6913-406 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 3/4 HEX HEAD CAP 2
18 |H-6922-44012 [SCREW - #4-40 X 3/4 FLAT HEAD CAP 2
19 |H-6938-532 SCREW - 5/16-18 X 2 CUP SOC SET 2
20 H-7321-4 WASHER - 1/4 SAE PLAIN 10
21 H-7324-8 WASHER - 1/4 INT TOOTH 2
22 |5-1193-50 E-RING - 1/2" 4
23 |5-1884 EYE BOLT W/ NUT 2

55



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

K-70027 Foot Pedal Kit Installation Instructions

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.
17.

18.

19.

I DISCONNECT ALL POWER FROM THE MACHINE !

Remove the front and rear base covers from the machine. Set aside for later re-assembly.
Use a screwdriver and hammer to remove the (2) knock-outs from the front lower portion of the stand.

Install (6) mounting brackets inside the lower portion of the stand using (12) 1/4-20 x 1/2 button head
screws.

Locate the foot pedal cables and assemble into the foot pedal.

Loosely assemble the bumpers (vibration mounts) as shown using the supplied hardware. They will be
tightened after the foot pedal is adjusted later.

Remove the bolt from the clamp cylinder rod.

Loosen the whiz lock nuts on the clamp pull down rods so that there is enough room to slide the
hydraulic up actuator disk between the clamp pull down bar and the cylinder as shown. Apply thread
locker (SU-22-109 - removable thread locker or equivalent) to the threads of the clamp cylinder rod and
screw into the bottom of the clamp cylinder.

Because of the addition of the actuator plate on the clamp cylinder, the clamp opening needs to be
checked. The clamp opening needs to be set at 3-1/4". Make needed adjustments to the clamp pull
down rods - when complete, tighten the whiz lock nuts.

Insert the foot pedal into the knock-out slots and attach to the brackets using supplied hardware as
shown. Attach the pull down cables (already attached to the foot pedal) to the clamp pull down angle
bar. Screw one 1/4-20 hex nut onto the thread end of the cable, insert the threaded end through the
hole in the bar and thread another 1/4-20 hex nut and bring it down until the cable is taught.

Gently press down on the foot pedal and watch the pull down cables - one will tighten before the other.
Back the nut off from the one that tightened first to match it to the other cable. Once set, bring the
bottom nuts up to lock the cables to the clamp pull down bar.

Set the bumper (installed earlier in step 4) by setting the bumper between 1/16" to 1/8" away from the
foot pedal and tightening the nuts to lock in place.

As shown in the detail on sheet one, attach the 1/4-20 hex nut (item #20) on to the 1/4-20 x 3/4 hex
head bolt and screw into the foot pedal. Repeat on the opposite side.

Attach the light duty spring to the bolt attached in the last step and the bracket in the base. Repeat for
the opposite side.

Insert the eyebolt into the hole on the clamp pull down bar and lock in place using a 1/4-20 hex nut.
Repeat for the other side. Locate the bell crank pin and two retaining rings. There are three slots for
the retaining rings on the pin. Snap a retaining ring on the inside slot of the pin and from the back of the
machine slide the pin through the hole as shown. Lock the pin in place with another retaining ring.
Repeat for the other side.

Stretch the larger heavy duty spring from the bell crank pin to the eyebolt. On the spring there is a large
end and a smaller end, the larger end attaches to the pin and the smaller end attaches to the eyebolt.
Repeat on other side. Using the supplied #10 button head screws and internal tooth washers attach the
clamp damper bracket to the clamp pull down bar - as shown.

Use detail "B" to install the damper assembly.

Locate the hydraulic up switch (small micro switch located on the power panel above the clamp) and
remove it from the panel. This switch is being relocated to the hydraulic cylinder. Mount the switch to
the supplied bracket. #4-40 screws and nuts are supplied for this purpose. Attach the supplied
extension cable to the switch as detailed on sheet 2. Mount the hydraulic up switch bracket to the block
on the clamp cylinder.

Position the switch such that it is actuated by the hydraulic up actuator and tighten adjustment screws.
Attach the loose end of the extension cable to the existing connectors from the power panel.

Reinstall all covers and reconnect power to the machine.

56



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

NOTES

57



4.21 K-3412 Light Curtain Kit

Sheet 1 of 3 Rev. A

4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

A1EW3SSY HOLVT 34INM

NMOHS NOLLISOd OL SNOLLNG 1NO 31vO013d ‘

(S3LON 33S) viv# Fum
OL Lv# 3dIM 3ONVHO

M3LLING

M Mw\sww_ow ONLLNNOW
2N B B Y sﬁssaw 7 r.m
, . i

VIS X¢ IS X
3dIS_1HOIK 3dis_1431
SENRIIAE] NENERER]

) 33 HOV3 SI35 ¢ - {3Nddns
135 1iovad V3 (2)

ONO1 ,8/¢
SMHOS G3NddNS.

1240VEE dVID
1Biove8 N3
SLOTS €/M

LBIOVNE TNV

vl3d
1340vd8 dv0 aN3

5

§3N303Y
3ais 437

§3LIIN3
E[NNTGRIE]

\,
SMINOS dvID OL \
SS300V ¥04 SITOH

58



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

K-3412 Light Curtain Kit — Sheet 2 of 3 (continued)

il

HOLIMS LINIT HOLY E,sz
ATGNISSY HOLVT F4INM

(S

(£2) Lv# —

—(¢¢) ccf

=/

(1S) 3n18/6v# =

ih)

E

==(2}) 940/940

—(1A) Nyg/sv#
=—(2S) LHM/LHM

or 22 ES¢o

on 22 o FSso

on OF = 2350
o2 i o

VIS JHIM AVT3Y

w2) vrLvf—

(v€) ve# ——

($S) »18/5%18 = —
(¢3) 3n19/6v# =

mMiw >18/940

vA) X18/930

(€A) Nyg/sv#

|

X% A3y
91v6-33

—®

@

&S,
@vs

&
3
o -l

O
(@]
(]
[0 +m
(0]
@uﬂ
[]
[]
(]

?

W_ﬂ 3 _E ﬁe: |

_\«h
B m

“ AL@

59



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

IAON3Y ANV 13NV 43MOd 3HL OL »OvE S3dIm 30Vl
HOLIMS QOOH WOd4d vS# ANV Cof SIMIM IA0NIY

K-3412 Light Curtain Kit — Sheet 3 of 3 (continued)

\

JOOH 3A0N3Y Ol
3ONIH HOV3 WOd4 SMIY¥OS dOL OML IAOW3Y

60



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

K-3412 Light Curtain Kit — Installation Instructions

IF THE MACHINE HAS A TILT SHIELD

INSTALLED — START WITH SHIELD REMOVAL FIRST INSTRUCTIONS — SHIELD REMOVAL

NOTE:
REMOVE THE OLD CUT SWITCHES THAT ARE IN THE FACE OF
THE MACHINE. TRACE ALL OF THE OLD WIRES BACK TO THE
POWER PANEL AND REMOVE. LOCATE THE NEW CUT SWITCH
KIT (TEM #1) AND FOLLOW THE SUPPLIED INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS

NOTE:
LOCATE THE KNIFE LATCH ASSEMBLY. REMOVE WIRE #47 FROM THE
KNIFE LATCH SWITCH. CUT THE CONNECTOR OFF OF WIRE #47 AND
STRIP BACK THE WIRE INSULATION — ROUTE TO THE LGHT CURTAIN
RELAY AND INSTALL IN TERMINAL #23. INSTALL WIRE #47A (SEE THE
WIRE CHART SH'T2) INTO THE #24 TERMINAL ON THE LIGHT CURTAIN
RELAY AND RUN THE LOOSE END BACK TO THE KNIFE LATCH SWITCH.

NOTE:
RE-INSTALL THE FRONT COVER. uSE THE SUPPLIED TYRAPS TO NEATLY
TIE WIRES AND CABLES BACK OUT OF THE WAY OF ALL MOVING PARTS.
CONTINUE ON WITH THE UGHT CURTAIN INSTALLATION.

INSTRUCTIONS: MOUNTING LIGHT CURTAINS TO BRACKETS

1) THE MOUNTING BRACKET COMPONENTS FOR THE EYES
ARE SUPPUED WITH EACH EYE. LOCATE THE COMPONENTS
SHOWN ABOVE. MOUNT THE ANGLE BRACKET WITH THE
THREE SLOTS ONTO THE RIGHT AND LEFT HAND SIDE
BRACKETS. (ONE ANGLE BRACKET ON EACH END FOR BOTH
THE LEFT AND RIGHT SIDES)

2) TRIM THE PLUGGABLE CABLE BACK TO 66" LONG AND
STRIP THE CABLE JACKET BACK 5”. STRIP THE WIRE
INSULATION BACK 1/4” EACH WIRE. DO NOT WIRE TAG —
THESE WIRES ARE WIRED ACCORDING TO THEIR COLORS.
INSERT THE PLUG END INTO THE EYES AND SECURE WITH
TWO SUPPLIED SCREWS ON THE PLUG END

3) SCREW THE END BRACIFET ONTO EACH END OF THE EYES.
THE SCREWS ARE SUPPULED WITH THE BRACKETS

4) SET THE EYES INTO THE MACHINE MOUNTING BRACKETS
AND LOCK INTO PLACE BY INSTALLING THE SUPPLIED
CLAMPS. ACCESS TO THE SCREWS ARE THRU THE TWO
HOLES ON THE TOP OF THE MACHINE MOUNTING BRACKETS.
(DO )NOT TIGHTEN THE CLAMP SCREWS UNTIL THE NEXT
STEP.

5) USING A STRAIGHT EDGE - MAKE SURE THAT EACH EYE
IS SQUARE WITH THE FRONT OF THE BRACKET — ONCE THIS
IS DONE FINISH TIGHTENING THE CLAMP SCREWS.

6) THE EYES WILL BE WIRED INTO THE RELAY ON SHEET 2

1) REMOVE THE TOP COVER OF THE MACHINE.

2) LOCATE THE LARGE BUNDLE OF WIRES THAT LEAD TO THE FRONT
COVER AND CAREFULLY CUT THE TYRAP — THIS WILL ALLOW
ENOUGH WIRE LENGTH TO SET THE FRONT COVER DOWN ON
THE TABLE.

3) REMOVE THE FRONT COVER (HOOD AND CONTROL PANEL
ATTACHED TO IT) AND SET IT ON THE TABLE

4) PULL THE TWO WIRES OFF OF THE HOOD SWITCH. TRACE THESE
WIRES BACK TO THE POWER PANEL AND REMOVE.

5) REMOVE THE (4) SCREWS THAT HOLD THE HOOD TO THE FRONT
COVER.

6) CONTINUE WITH INSTRUCTIONS ON SHEET 1 — LEAVE THE
FRONT COVER OFF UNTIL JUST BEFORE INSTALLING THE LIGHT
CURTAIN MOUNTING BRACKETS.

(REF ONLY)
WIRE WHERE
NO. USED
M1 POWER SUPPLY TERM. 'N” TO 'CB1’ CIRCUIT BREAKER
M2 POWER SUPPLY TERM. "L” TO 'PR’ RELAY "L1"
49 FROM POWER SUPPLY -V TO EYE CONTROLLER ST
49 FROM POWER SUPPLY -V TO EYE CONTROLLER S3
48 FROM POWER SUPPLY +V TO EYE CONTROLLER Y1
48 FROM POWER SUPPLY +V TO EYE CONTROLLER Y3
34 EYE CONTROLLER TERM. #34 TO PCB H1—4
33 EYE CONTROLLER TERM #33 TO PCB H1-10
47A | EYE CONTROLLER TERM. #24 TO KNIFE LATCH SWITCH

WIRES FROM ELECTRIC EYE CABLES
(SHOWN FOR REF. ONLY)

WIRE NO. WHERE USED
BLACK E/E CONTROLLER — S4 (BOTH)
WHITE FYE_CONTROLLER — S2 (BOTH)
EYE CONTROLLER — v1(+)
BROWN EYE CONTROLLER — r3(+)

ORANGE EYE CONTROLLER — v2 (BOTH)
ORG/BLk | _EYE CONTROLLER — 4 (BOTH)
VIOLET | NOT USED (WIRE NUT TOGETHER)
EYE CONTROLLER — S1(-)
EYE CONTROLLER — S3(-)
MACHINE GND (ATTACH TO BRACKET
MOUNTING SCREW) (1) E—1214-49

BLUE

GRN/YEL

61



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

K-3412 Light Curtain Kit — Parts List

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
1 K-3431 KIT - CUT SWITCH UPGRADE 1
2 43094-1 TABLE EXTENSION - LEFT HAND 1
3 43094-2 TABLE EXTENSION - RIGHT HAND 1
4 43098 SUPPORT - TABLE EXTENSIONS 1
5 43095 BACK PLATE 2
6 H-6918-606 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 3/4 SOC HD 10
7 H-7327-12 WASHER - 3/8 MED. LOCK 10
8 H-7321-6 WASHER - 3/8 PLAIN 10
9 H-6910-102404 SCREW - #10-24 X 1/2 BUT HD 11
10 H-6910-406 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 3/4 BUT HD 6
11 H-7327-8 WASHER - 1/4 MED. LOCK 6
12 H-7321-4 WASHER - 1/4 PLAIN 6
13 E-1172-23 STRAIN RELIEF 2
14 | E-3370 LIGHT CURTAIN SET - 16" STANDARD 1
15 | 43096-1 BRACKET - LIGHT CURTAIN, RH 1
16 | 43097-1 BRACKET - LIGHT CURTAIN, LH 1
17 H-6423-#10 NUT - #10-24 HEX (KEP) 4
18 | S-1694 TYRAP 10
19 E-3370 RELAY - SAFETY OUTPUT (E-3336 REF) 1
20 E-2810 POWER SUPPLY - 24V OUTPUT 1
21 E-1163-10 WIRE - #20GA. BLACK HOOK-UP 95" TOTAL 1
22 E-709-R WIRE - #18GA. RED MTW 64" TOTAL 1
23 E-1977-18 RAIL - TERMINAL, 6-1/2" LONG 1
24 | H-7324-#10 WASHER - #10 INT. TOTHLOCK 2
25 E-2070-1 END BRACKET - TERMINAL BLOCK 2

62




4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

NOTES

63



v13d ONIYIM

HOLIMS 1NO

IV13d ONIYIM

HOLIMS 1NO
V. ONVH 1437 g ONVH L[HOMM
— JO'N, HOLIMS LND LHOIM OL S Nid ZH ¥3Qv3H 80d St —
© © JO'N, HOLIMS LNO ONVH 1431 OL D078 TYNINY3L 3S001 Ty © =
CO'N, HOLIMS LNO AONVH LHOI OL D018 TWNINH3L 35001 v
[e<] 3 JO'N, HOLIMS IND LHOIY OL 9 NId ZH ¥30Qv3H 80d Iy [6¢] v
CO'N, HOLIMS IND GNVH 1431 OL »0018 IvNINY3L 35001 6¢
[es] ev] 0N, HOLIMS IND ONVH LHOIK OL Y0078 TVNINY3L 3S00T1 6¢ [s7] v
JO'N, HOLIMS INO 1431 OL | NId ZH ¥3Qv3H 8dd 8¢
JO'N, HOLIMS 1nD 1431 OL 8 Nid LH ¥30v3H 80d A3 o o
assn "ON N0
3H3HM N O

IR

7 7 /
[MMe o]
@ @ 1 W®m\, Alzu/ 1o m«, 5@
EEY G2/l CO 5]
91ve-33 ﬂ®<m vel B (%Y:)
o3
% 1
It uv
® %@ o @ N &
(e} ﬁO om
— IE ozt
m WEE o |
[e] 11 @ B¢
¥l |40 mz L) B dEE@“@
® FE = o “E=el || €
o L+ O e €8 58
T
L

INIHOYN 40 dvVdd WOH4 dIMIIA -F1LON

4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.22 K-3431 Cut Switch Upgrade Option

Rev. B

64



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

K-3431 Cut Switch Upgrade Option (continued)

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
1 16566-1 BOX - CUT BUTTON 2
2 E-3437-3 SWITCH - GREEN MUSHROOM PUSHBUTTON 2
3 E-2626-2 TERMINAL BLOCK -2 POLE 1
4

5 S-1350-16 STRAIN RELIEF 2
6 S-1694 TYRAP 10
7 H-6910-102403 SCREW - #10-24 x 3/8" BUT HD 8
8 H-7324-#10 WASHER - #10 INT. TOTHLOCK 8
9 E-2196-11 HOLE PLUG 2
10 K-3431 INSTRUCTIONS - PRINT ONLY 1
11 EE-3440 CABLE ASSEMBLY - CUT SWITCH - RH 1
12 EE-3441 CABLE ASSEMBLY - CUT SWITCH - LH 1

INSTALLATION

INSTRUCTIONS:

1)REMOVE THE OLD CUT SWITCHES AND
THE ASSOCIATED WIRES.

2)USE THE SUPPLIED HOLE PLUGS TO

PLUG OPEN HOLES.

S)YINSTALL WIRES INTO THE NEW
SWITCHES AS SHOWN AND ASSEMBLE

THE SWITCHES

INTO THE BOXES.

AYMOUNT THE CUT BOXES TO THE
BOTTOM OF THE TABLE USING THE
SUPPLIED HARDWARE.

5)ROUTE THE

MACHINE AND
PANEL AS SHOWN.

LOOSE WIRES INTO THE
WIRE INTO THE POWER

B)USE THE SUPPLIED WIRE TIES (ITEM #6)
TO NEATLY SECURE THE WIRES.

65



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.23 Titan 200BC Floor Plan (Standard Table)

I~

[1203.93]

IS
~

X

Nl

443 [1127.36]

] HEEE
=

=

\élﬁ)

503 [1289.09)

3591 [913.62) l——193 [498.14}—

] | Jo =@
(@) — | O
[ 0

= :

527% [1334.99]

2. @
%
2643 [678.29]

66



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.24 Titan 200BC Floor Plan (Short Table Option)

) ’ 38-13/32
[975,5]
35-25/64
[898,9]
[ e —@
rrrane zo0ee —_  41-15/16
= = = = [1065,2]
33-11/32
[846,9]
FRONT TABLE REMOVED
30-21/64
770,3
FRONT TABLE AND
5 [770,3]
ENCODER BRACKET
[914,4] REMOVED
[ o=@
AN 2008C °
O — - o ©
‘
| — |
| ] ° ° ® ®
=y
& EH] L
53-35/64
[1360,1]
U ° e H

\\ ;I w 07 s E ﬂ I l
26—19/32ﬁ
(675,12)

67



